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HOW TO OBTAIN MORE INFORMATION

For more information about this guide or other services and data available from the New
Brunswick Institute for Research, Data and Training (NB-IRDT), contact us in any of the following
ways:

e visit our website at go.unb.ca/fr-nbirdt

e email us at nb-irdt@unb.ca

e call us at 506-447-3363 Monday to Friday, 8:30am to 4:30pm
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ABOUT THIS GUIDE

This reference guide is intended for users of the Provider Registry. This guide provides an
overview of the data, the general methodology used in its creation and important technical
information. It contains operational procedures as well as table and field descriptions. The
development of this document is an ongoing process that will be updated with changes that
occur in the Provider Registry.

This data product is provided ‘as is’, and NB-IRDT makes no warranty, either express or implied,
including but not limited to, warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.
In no event will NB-IRDT be liable for any direct, special, indirect, consequential or other
damages, however caused.
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OVERVIEW

The Provider Registry provides information on service providers/physicians who provide service
in New Brunswick. The information include current and previous provider information on
practice location, specialty, payment eligibility status, earnings, FTE (full time estimate) and
dates.

Data Range
1997 — 2014 (Fiscal Years)

Data Source
New Brunswick Department of Health

How to cite this guide — paper reference guide

New Brunswick Institute for Data, Research and Training. (2017). Service Provider Registry for
years 1997-2014, 2017. Fredericton, NB: New Brunswick Institute for Research, Data and
Training.

How to cite this guide — online reference guide

New Brunswick Institute for Data, Research and Training. (2017). Service Provider Registry for
years 1997-2014, 2017. Retrieved from:
http://www.unb.ca/fredericton/arts/nbirdt/ _resources/pdfs/provider-registry-codebook.pdf

How to cite this product

New Brunswick Institute for Data, Research and Training. (2017). Service Provider Registry for
years 1997-2014. Fredericton, NB: New Brunswick Institute for Research, Data and Training.

Acknowledgements
The Provider Registry is used with the permission of the New Brunswick Department of Health.

Updated February 2017 Page 9 of 93



@2 NB-IRDT

New Brunswick Institute for
Research, Data and Training

Provider Registry Reference Guide

ABOUT THIS PRODUCT

Purpose of the product

The purpose of the Provider Registry is to provide usable and linkable New Brunswick Physician
historical and current information to researchers for public health and other research as well as
for the development of population estimates and projections.

Definitions and concepts

The Medical Services Payment Act defines a medical practitioner as a person lawfully entitled to
practice medicine in the place in which that person carries on such practice.

Content
This version of the Provider Registry reference guide contains seven (7) sections:

Section Description

Service Provider Current

Service Provider License information
Service Provider Fiscal Year Earning
Service provider FTE

SP practice location (history)

Service Provider Specialty (history)
Provider Status (history)

NoOoOuhs, WNR

General methodology

Service Provider information which have had direct identifiers, such as Provider unique identity
numbers, removed or scrambled (to keep the information protected under relevant legislation)
are received from the Department of Health and prepared. This data which is linkable to other

datasets, is accessible to researchers at the NB-IRDT.

Reference date
1997 — 2014 (Fiscal Years)
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Record layouts and data descriptions

Service Provider Current

Contains current information about the Service Provider.

—

<

©
(0]

Data Element

Description

OOOOOOOOOODOOODODODOOOODOOODOOODOOOODODOZ2000002200

SCRAM_SPID_NPDB
DUMMY_SP_INDICATOR
DATE_OF_BIRTH

AGE

GENDER_CODE
SERV_PRVD_TYPE_CODE
LANGUAGE_FLUENCY
LANG_CORR
BASIC_EDU_FAC_ID
BASIC_EDU_YEAR
PRV_STATE_OF BIRTH_CD
CNTRY_OF_BIRTH_CD
CTZN_PRV_STATE_CD
CTZN_CNTRY_CD
V_2ND_CTZN_PRV_STATE_CD
V_2ND_CTZN_CNTRY_CD
PRE_PRAC_PRV_STATE_CD
PRE_PRAC_CNTRY_CD
V_2ND_PRE_PRAC_PRV_STATE
V_2ND_PRE_PRAC_CNTRY_CD
POSTAL_CODE_CUR
CNTRY_CODE_CUR
PRV_STATE_CODE_CUR
HLTH_REGION_CUR
CNTY_CD_CUR
GEO_LOCATION_CD_CUR
V3_CITY_URB_RUR_IND_CUR
V7_CITY_URB_RUR_IND_CUR
CME_URBAN_RUR_IND_CUR
SPECIALTY_TYPE_CUR
MAIN_SPECIALTY_CD_CUR
SPECIALTY_GRP_CUR
SPECIALTY_MINOR_GRP_CD_CUR
SPECIALTY_MAJOR_GRP_CD_CUR
SPECIALTY_TYP_CD_CUR

Service scrambled identifier

Record system testing indicator

Service provider date of birth

Service provider age

Service provider gender code

Service provider type code

Service provider language of fluency code
Provider correspondence language code
Service provider education facility code
Service provider education completion year
Service provider state of birth code

Service provider country of birth code
Service provider province of citizenship code
Service provider country of citizenship code
Second province/state of citizenship code
Second country of citizenship code

Previous province/state of practice code
Previous country of practice code

Second previous province/state of practice code
Second previous country of practice code
Service provider current postal code

Service provider current country code
Service provider current province code
Service provider current health region
Service provider county of location code
Service county of location code

Service current V3 city rural/urban indicator
Service current V7 city rural/urban indicator
Service CME rural/urban classification
Service provider current specialty type
Service provider main specialty code
Service provider current specialty group code
Provider current specialty minor group code
Provider current specialty major group code
Service provider current specialty type code

Updated February 2017
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C CERTIF_TYP_CUR Service provider current certification type

C SPECIALTY_CAT_CD_CUR Service provider current specialty category

C STATUS_CD_CUR Service provider current status

N STATUS_EFF_DATE_CUR Service provider current status effective date

C ESTABL_ID_CUR Provider current primary establishment identifier

C PRMRY_ESTABL_HLTH_REGN Provider current primary establishment health
region

The type ‘N’ refers to numeric values while ‘C’ refers to both alphabetic and numeric
characters.

SCRAM_SPID_NPDB

Scrambled code which uniquely identifies a service provider who is/has been registered within
the Medicare system.

DUMMY_SP_INDICATOR
Code which indicates if the record was used for system testing purposes.

DATE_OF_BIRTH
Date (MMDDYYYY) on which the service provider was born.

AGE
Current age of service provider, which is derived from DATE_OF_BIRTH.

GENDER_CODE
Code which indicates the sex of the service provider, where:

Code Description
1 Male
2 Female

SERV_PRVD_TYPE_CODE
Code which identifies the service provider type, where:

Code Description Description (French)
1 Physician Médecin
2 Dentist Dentiste
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3 Optometrist Optométriste
4 Nurse Practitioner Infirmiére Praticienne

LANGUAGE_FLUENCY
Code which indicates the language the service provider is fluent in, where:

Code Description
1 English
2 French
3 Bilingual
97 Unknown
LANG_CORR
Code which indicates the language for correspondence of the service provider, where:
Code Description
1 English
2 French
3 Bilingual
4 Unknown

BASIC_EDU_FAC_ID

Code which indicates the facility at which the service provider obtained his/her education,

where:
Code Description
1 Memorial University of Newfoundland
2 Dalhousie University
3 University Laval
4 Universite de Sherbrooke
5 Universite de Montreal
6 McGill University
7 The University of Ottawa
8 Queen's University
9 University of Toronto
10 McMaster University
11 The University of Western Ontario
12 The University of Manitoba
13 University of Saskatchewan
14 The University of Alberta
15 The University of Calgary
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16
21
25
26
27
28
29
30
32
34
36
38
40
41
43
45
50
51
52
100
102
104
106
108
109
111
113
114
117
119
120
121
122
123
129
130
131
132
135
138
140
141

The University of British Columbia
Other Newfoundland
University of New Brunswick
Quebec City, Quebec
Sherbrooke, Quebec
Other Quebec
Montreal, Quebec
Ottawa, Ontario
Toronto, Ontario
London, Ontario
Other Ontario

Other Manitoba

Other Saskatchewan
Calgary, Alberta
Other, Alberta

Other British Columbia
Other Canadian
Universite de Moncton
Saint John School of Nursing
Alabama

Arizona

California

Connecticut

District of Columbia
Florida

Hawaii

Illinois

Indiana

Kentucky

Maine

Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan

Minnesota

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

Ohio

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

South Carolina
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146
147
148
150
152
200
201
202
203
204
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
239
240
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
258
259
260
261
262

Vermont

Virginia
Washington
Wisconsin

Other United States
England

Ireland

Scotland

Wales

Other British Isles
Austria

Belgium

France

Germany

Italy

Netherlands
Portugal

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Bulgaria
Czechoslovakia
Hungary

Poland

Romania

USSR

Yugoslavia
Nigeria

Belarus

Other Eastern Europe & USSR
Egypt

Greece

Iran

Lebanon

South Africa
Syria

Turkey

Morocco (Maroc)
Other Middle East & Africa
Australia

China

India
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264
265
266
267
268
269
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
292
293
294
296
297
298
299
300
302
303
304
305
306
308
309
310
311
312
314
316
324
339
353
358

Korea

New Zealand
Pakistan
Philippines
Taiwan
Vietnam
Other Asia, Far East & Oceania
Argentina
Brazil

Haiti

Mexico

Peru
Uruguay
West Indies
Karachi
Saudi Arabia

Other Mexico, Central & South America

Sri Lanka

Cairo

Ukraine

Cuba

Bangladesh

Iraq

Jordan

Caribbean

El Salvador

Russia

Congo

United Kingdom
Tunisia

Punjab

Libya

Ibadan

Cameroun
Dominican Republic
Sarajevo

Colombia

Algeria

University of Dublin
Missing Description
Missing Description
Missing Description
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362 Missing Description

364 Iran (Islamic Republic of)
997 Unknown

998 Other

999 Not Available

BASIC_EDU_YEAR
Year (YYYY) in which the service provider completed his/her education.

PRV_STATE_OF_BIRTH_CD

Code which indicates the province or state in which the service provider was born, where:

Code Description

99997 Unknown
99999 Other

CNTRY_OF_BIRTH_CD
Code which indicates the country in which service provider was born, where:

Code Description

4 Afghanistan
12 Algeria

24 Angola

32 Argentina
36 Australia
40 Austria

44 Bahamas
48 Bahrain

50 Bangladesh
56 Belgium

68 Bolivia

70 Bosnia and Herzegovina
76 Brazil

100 Bulgaria
104 Myanmar
108 Burundi
112 Belarus

116 Cambodia
120 Cameroon
124 Canada
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132
140
144
152
156
158
170
180
191
192
196
203
204
222
231
246
250
262
276
288
300
324
328
332
344
348
352
356
360
364
368
372
376
380
388
400
404
408
410
414
418
422

Cape Verde

Central African Republic
Sri Lanka

Chile

China

Taiwan, Province of China
Colombia

Zaire

Croatia

Cuba

Cyprus

Czech Republic

Benin

El Salvador

Ethiopia

Finland

France

Djibouti

Germany

Ghana

Greece

Guinea

Guyana

Haiti

Hong Kong

Hungary

Iceland

India

Indonesia

Iran (Islamic Republic of)
Iraq

Ireland

Israel

Italy

Jamaica

Jordan

Kenya

Korea, Democratic People’s Republic of
Korea, Republic of
Kuwait

LAO People's Democratic Republic
Lebanon
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430
434
450
458
466
480
484
504
528
558
566
578
586
598
600
604
608
616
620
624
634
642
643
660
662
682
686
694
702
704
710
716
724
736
752
756
760
768
780
784
788
792

Liberia

Libyan Arab Jamahiriya

Madagascar
Malaysia

Mali

Mauritius

Mexico

Morocco
Netherlands
Nicaragua

Nigeria

Norway

Pakistan

Papua New Guinea
Paraguay

Peru

Philippines

Poland

Portugal
Guinea-Bissau
Qatar

Romania

Russian Federation
Anguilla

Saint Lucia

Saudi Arabia
Senegal

Sierra Leone
Singapore
Vietnam

South Africa
Zimbabwe

Spain

Sudan

Sweden
Switzerland

Syrian Arab Republic
Togo

Trinidad and Tobago

United Arab Emirates

Tunisia
Turkey
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800 Uganda

804 Ukraine

807 Macedonia, the Former Yugoslav Republic of
818 Egypt

826 United Kingdom

834 Tanzania, United Republic of
840 United States

858 Uruguay

862 Venezuela

887 Yemen

894 Zambia

997 Unknown

CTZN_PRV_STATE_CD
Code which indicates the province of citizenship of the service provider, where:

Code Description

99997 Unknown
99999 Other

CTZN_CNTRY_CD
Code which indicates the country of citizenship of the service provider, where:

Code Country of Citizenship

12 Algeria

32 Argentina

36 Australia

44 Bahamas

48 Bahrain

50 Bangladesh

56 Belgium

76 Brazil

86 British Indian Ocean Territory
100 Bulgaria

120 Cameroon

124 Canada

140 Central African Republic
144 Sri Lanka

156 China

170 Colombia

178 Congo
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180
192
196
204
231
246
250
276
288
300
328
332
348
356
364
368
372
376
380
388
400
404
414
422
430
434
458
466
484
504
528
554
558
566
578
586
600
604
608
616
634
642

Zaire

Cuba
Cyprus
Benin
Ethiopia
Finland
France
Germany
Ghana
Greece
Guyana
Haiti
Hungary
India

Iran (Islamic Republic of)
Iraq
Ireland
Israel

Italy
Jamaica
Jordan
Kenya
Kuwait
Lebanon
Liberia
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya
Malaysia
Mali
Mexico
Morocco
Netherlands
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Nigeria
Norway
Pakistan
Paraguay
Peru
Philippines
Poland
Qatar
Romania
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643 Russian Federation
646 Rwanda

682 Saudi Arabia

710 South Africa

724 Spain

752 Sweden

760 Syrian Arab Republic
768 Togo
780 Trinidad and Tobago

807 Macedonia, The Former Yugoslav Republic of

784 United Arab Emirates
788 Tunisia

792 Turkey

804 Ukraine

818 Egypt

826 United Kingdom

840 United States

862 Venezuela

894 Zambia

997 Unknown

V_2ND_CTZN_PRV_STATE_CD

Code which indicates the second province/state of citizenship of the service provider, where:

Code Description

99997 Unknown
99999 Other

V_2ND_CTZN_CNTRY_CD

Code which indicates the second country of citizenship of the service provider, where:

Code Description

36 Australia

124 Canada

156 China

170 Colombia

180 Zaire

203 Czech Republic
250 France

276 Germany

348 Hungary
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372
380
422
458
554
566
586
616
682
704
710
756
760
780
792
818
826
840
858
997

Ireland

Italy

Lebanon

Malaysia

New Zealand

Nigeria

Pakistan

Poland

Saudi Arabia
Vietnam

South Africa
Switzerland

Syrian Arab Republic
Trinidad and Tobago
Turkey

Egypt

United Kingdom
United States
Uruguay

Unknown

PRE_PRAC_PRV_STATE_COD
Code which indicates the previous province/state practice location of the service provider,

where:
Code Description
10 Newfoundland
11 Prince Edward Island
12 Nova Scotia
13 New Brunswick
24 Quebec
35 Ontario
46 Manitoba
47 Saskatchewan
48 Alberta
59 British Columbia
60 Yukon Territory
61 Northwest Territories
99997 Unknown
99999 Other
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PRE_PRAC_CNTRY_CD
Code which indicates the previous country location of practice of the service provider, where:

Code Description
12 Algeria

36 Australia

48 Bahrain

50 Bangladesh
56 Belgium

60 Bermuda

76 Brazil

100 Bulgaria

108 Burundi

112 Belarus

124 Canada

144 Sri Lanka
156 China

170 Colombia
180 Zaire

250 France

276 Germany
324 Guinea

328 Guyana

332 Haiti

356 India

364 Iran (Islamic Republic of)
372 Ireland

376 Israel

380 Italy

384 Cote D'lvoire
388 Jamaica

400 Jordan

422 Lebanon
434 Libyan Arab Jamahiriya
504 Morocco
528 Netherlands
554 New Zealand
566 Nigeria

578 Norway

586 Pakistan

604 Peru

608 Philippines
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616 Poland

642 Romania

682 Saudi Arabia
704 Vietnam

710 South Africa
724 Spain

752 Sweden

756 Switzerland

780 Trinidad and Tobago
792 Turkey

818 Egypt

826 United Kingdom
840 United States
997 Unknown

V_2ND_PRE_PRAC_PRV_STATE
Code which indicates the second previous province/state practice location of the service
provider, where:

Code Description

10 Newfoundland
11 Prince Edward Island
12 Nova Scotia

24 Quebec

35 Ontario

46 Manitoba

47 Saskatchewan
48 Alberta

59 British Columbia
99997 Unknown
99999 Other

V_2ND_PRE_PRAC_CNTRY_CD
Code which indicates the second previous country location of practice of the service provider,
where:

Code Description
36 Australia
52 Barbados
124 Canada

144 Sri Lanka
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174 Comoros

203 Czech Republic
250 France

288 Ghana

356 India

372 Ireland

388 Jamaica

414 Kuwait

554 New Zealand
566 Nigeria

604 Peru

642 Romania

682 Saudi Arabia
704 Viet Nam
710 South Africa
716 Zimbabwe
788 Tunisia

792 Turkey

826 United Kingdom
840 United States
997 Unknown

POSTAL_CODE_CUR

Current address postal code of the service provider.

CNTRY_CODE_CUR

Code which indicates the current country of location of the service provider, where:

Code Description Description (French)
124 Canada Canada

840 United States Etats-Unis D'Amérique
997 Unknown Inconnu

PRV_STATE_CODE_CUR

Code which indicates the current province of location of the service provider where:

Code Description Description (French)
10 Newfoundland Terre-Neuve

11 Prince Edward Island fle-du-Prince-Edouard
12 Nova Scotia Nouvelle-Ecosse
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13 New Brunswick
24 Quebec

35 Ontario

46 Manitoba

47 Saskatchewan
48 Alberta

59 British Columbia
61 Northwest Territories
23000 Maine

99997 Unknown
99999 Other

Nouveau-Brunswick
Québec

Ontario

Manitoba
Saskatchewan

Alberta
Colombie-Britannique
Territoires du Nord-Ouest
Maine

Unknown

Other

HLTH_REGION_CUR

Code which indicates the current health region location of the service provider. Refer to health

region codes.

CNTY_CD_CUR

Code which indicates the current county location of the service provider. Refer to county region

codes.

GEO_LOCATION_CD_CUR

Code which indicates the current county location of the service, where:

Code Description

0 Out of Province

102 St. Martins Village
106 Saint John City

201 Grand Manan Parish
204 Campobello Parish
206 West Isles Parish

212 Blacks Harbour Village
216 Saint George Parish
218 St. George Town

226 Saint Andrews Town
234 Saint Stephen Parish
237 St. Stephen Town

252 Grand Manan Village
306 Fredericton Junction Village
312 Oromocto Town
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405 Gagetown Village

413 Cambridge-Narrows Village
422 Minto Village

425 Chipman Village

507 Hampton Town

515 Grand Bay-Westfield Town
516 Norton Parish

522 Sussex Town

534 Springfield Parish

538 Greenwich Parish

545 Rothesay Town

557 Quispamsis Town

603 Riverside-Albert Village
614 Coverdale Parish

620 Riverview Town

625 Hillsborough Village
705 Beaubassin East/Beaubassin-est RCR
707 Cap-Pelé Village

709 Sackville Town

713 Memramcook Village
716 Shediac Parish

722 Moncton City

728 Salisbury Village

729 Petitcodiac Village

745 Dieppe City

752 Shediac Town

801 Dundas Parish

804 Wellington Parish

805 Bouctouche Town

807 Saint-Antoine Village
815 Richibucto 15 IRI

817 Rexton Village

818 Richibucto Town

821 Saint-Louis Parish

822 Saint-Louis de Kent Village
901 Hardwicke Parish

917 Rogersville Village

922 Doaktown Village

924 Ludlow Parish

926 Southesk Parish

938 Neguac Village

950 Miramichi City
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1001
1002
1004
1005
1006
1018
1028
1032
1034
1037
1054
1104
1105
1106
1111
1112
1114
1123
1127
1130
1206
1209
1219
1306
1312
1322
1327
1332
1338
1339
1404
1408
1413
1414
1417
1419
1422
1501
1503
1506
1511
1515

New Maryland Parish
New Maryland Village
Manners Sutton Parish
Harvey Village
McAdam Village
Kingsclear Parish
Douglas Parish
Fredericton City
Devon 30 IRI

Stanley Village
Nackawic Town
Woodstock Parish
Woodstock 23 IRI
Woodstock Town
Brighton Parish
Hartland Town
Wakefield Parish
Florenceville Village
Florenceville-Bristol Village
Bath Village
Perth-Andover Village
Plaster Rock Village
Grand Falls / Grand-Sault Town
St. Leonard Town
Sainte-Anne-de-Madawaska Village
Saint-Joseph Parish
Edmundston City
Saint-Hilaire Parish
Clair Parish

Clair Village

Charlo Village
Dalhousie Parish
Atholville Village
Campbellton City
Dalhousie Town
Kedgwick Village
Saint-Quentin Town
Saumarez Parish
Tracadie-Sheila Town
Allardville Parish
Bathurst City
Beresford Town
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1520 Paquetville Village

1526 Caraquet Parish

1527 Bas-Caraquet Village
1528 Caraquet Town

1529 Shippagan Parish

1531 Shippagan Town

1532 Lameéque Town

1538 Grande-Anse Village
9900 Unspecified NB Location
99997 Unknown Location

V3_CITY_URB_RUR_IND_CUR

Code which indicates the urban or rural area of the service location, based on the 3 major cities
in New Brunswick. In order to be classified as urban, the geographic location must be within a
40 Km radius (as the crow flies) of Fredericton, Moncton or Saint John, where:

Code Description

U Urban

R Rural

X Unknown/not applicable

V7_CITY_URB_RUR_IND_CUR

Code which indicates the urban or rural area of the service location, based on the 7 major cities
in New Brunswick. In order to be classified as urban, the geographic location must be within a
40 Km radiuses (as the crow flies) of Fredericton, Moncton, Saint John, Bathurst, Campbellton,
Miramichi or Edmundston, where:

Code Description

U Urban

R Rural

X Unknown/not applicable

CME_URBAN_RUR_IND_CUR
Code which indicates the CME urban or rural classification of the service location, where:

Code Description

U Urban

R Rural

X Unknown/not applicable
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SPECIALTY_TYPE_CUR

Code which indicates the service provider’s current specialty type. Refer to specialty type

codes.

MAIN_SPECIALTY_CD_CUR
Code which indicates the current primary specialty of the service provider, where:

Code Number  Description Description (French)

A 13101 General Surgery Chirurgie générale

AA 13102 Cardiac Surgery Chirurgie cardiaque

AV 13105 Vascular Surgery Chirurgie vasculaire

B 12101 Internal Medicine Médecine interne

BA 12102 Clinical Immunology & Allergy Immunologie clinique et allergie

BC 12103 Cardiology Cardiologie

BD 12104 Endocrinology & Metabolism Endocrinologie et métabolisme

BE 12105 Gastroenterology Gastroentérologie

BF 12106 Hematology Hématologie

BG 12202 Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine Médecine néonatale-périnatale

BH 12107 Nephrology Néphrologie

Bl 12108 Respirology Pneumologie

BJ 12109 Rheumatology Rhumatologie

BK 12110 Medical Oncology Oncologie médicale

BL 12113 Infectious Diseases Maladies infectieuses

BM 12112 Geriatric Medicine Gériatrie

C 13201 Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstétrique et gynécologie

CA 12411 Nuclear Medicine Médecine nucléaire

CB 12608 Radiation Oncology Radio-oncologie

c™m 13204 Maternal-Fetal Medicine Médecine maternelle et foetale

D 12201 Pediatrics Pédiatrie

E 13301 Orthopedic Surgery Chirurgie orthopédique

F 13401 Otolaryngology- Head & Neck Oto-rhino-laryngologie/chir cerv-
Surgery faciale

G 13501 Urology Urologie

H 12401 Diagnostic Radiology Radiologie diagnostique

| 12501 Anesthesiology Anesthésiologie

J 12601 Neurology Neurologie

K 12602 Psychiatry Psychiatrie

L 13601 Ophthalmology Ophtalmologie

M 12603 Dermatology Dermatologie

NA 12301 Anatomical Pathology Anatomo-pathologie

NB 12302 General Pathology Pathologie générale
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NC
ND
NE
NG
NN
NO
NP

-] o 2
jo gox

SO
U
VN
WA
wB
WC
WE
WF
WH
Wi
WK
WM
WS

WT
wu
XA
XV
Z
ZA
ZB
ZC

ZD
ZE
ZF

12303
12304
12305
12309
11137
11138
11139
11141
13701
21101
13801
13103
12604

12605

12114
12606
23101
11121
11133
11120
11125
11127
11130
11134
11129
11126
11122

11131
11123
11143
11145
11101
11102
11103
11104

11105
11106
11107

Hematological Pathology
Medical Biochemistry
Medical Microbiology
Medical Genetics
Anatomical Path — Uncert
Gen Pathology — Uncert
Hematological Path — Uncert
Med Microbiology — Uncert
Neurosurgery

Optometry

Plastic Surgery

Thoracic Surgery

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation

Public Health & Prevent Medicine

Occupational Medicine
Emergency Medicine

Nurse Practitioner

Clin Immun&Allergy — Uncert
Rad Oncology — Uncert
Cardiology — Uncert
Gastroenterology — Uncert
Hematology — Uncert
Nephrology — Uncert
Respirology — Uncert

Med Oncology — Uncert
Geriatric Med — Uncert
Public Health & Prevent Med —
Uncert

Nuclear Medicine - Uncert
Emergency Med - Uncert
Cardiac Surgery - Uncert
Vascular Surg — Uncert
General Practice

General Surgery - Uncert
Internal Medicine - Uncert
Obstetrics & Gynecology — Uncert

Pediatrics — Uncert
Orthopedic Surgery - Uncert
Otol-Head & Neck Surg — Uncert

Pathologie hématologique
Biochimie médicale
Microbiologie médicale
Génétique médicale
Anatomo-pathologie - non cert
Pathologie générale - non cert
Pathologie hémato - non cert
Microbiologie médicale - non cert
Neurochirurgie

Optométrie

Chirurgie plastique

Chirurgie thoracique

Médecine physique et
réadaptation

Santé publique-méd de
prevention

Médecine du travail

Médecine d'urgence

Infirmiere Praticienne

Immun clin et allergie - non cert
Radio-oncologie - non cert
Cardiologie - non cert
Gastroentérologie - non cert
Hématologie - non cert
Néphrologie - non cert
Pneumologie - non cert
Oncologie médicale - non cert
Gériatrie - non cert

Santé publ-méd de prévention -
non cert

Médecine nucléaire - non cert
Médecine d'urgence - non cert
Chirurgie cardiaque - non cert
Chirurgie vasculaire - non cert
Omnipratique

Chirurgie générale - non cert
Médecine interne - non cert
Obstétrique et gynécologie - non
cert

Pédiatrie - non cert

Chirurgie orthopédique - non cert
Oto-rhino-laryngologie - non cert
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2G 11108 Urology — Uncert

ZH 11109 Diag Radiology - Uncert
Zi 11110 Anesthesiology - Uncert
2] 11111 Neurology — Uncert

ZK 11112 Psychiatry — Uncert

ZL 11113 Ophthalmology - Uncert
ZM 11114 Dermatology — Uncert
20 11116 Neurosurgery — Uncert
P 11117 Plastic Surgery - Uncert
2Q 11118 Thoracic Surgery - Uncert
ZR 11119 Phys Med & Rehab - Uncert

Urologie - non cert

Radiologie diagnostique - non cert
Anesthésiologie - non cert
Neurologie - non cert
Psychiatrie - non cert
Ophtalmologie - non cert
Dermatologie - non cert
Neurochirurgie - non cert
Chirurgie plastique - non cert
Chirurgie thoracique - non cert
Médecine phys et réadapt - non
cert

SPECIALTY_GRP_CUR
Code which indicates the current specialty group of the service provider, where:

Code Description Description (French)
11101 General Practice Omnipratique

12101 Internal Medicine Médecine interne

12102 Clinical Immunology & Allergy Immunologie clinique et allergie
12103 Cardiology Cardiologie

12104 Endocrinology & Metabolism Endocrinologie et métabol
12105 Gastroenterology Gastroentérologie

12106 Hematology Hématologie

12107 Nephrology Néphrologie

12108 Respirology Pneumologie

12109 Rheumatology Rhumatologie

12110 Medical Oncology Oncologie médicale
12112 Geriatric Medicine Gériatrie

12113 Infectious Disease Maladies infectieuses
12114 Occupational Medicine Médecine du travail
12201 Pediatrics Pédiatrie

12202 Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine Médecine néonatale-périnatale
12301 Anatomical Pathology Anatomo-pathologie
12302 General Pathology Pathologie générale
12303 Hematological Pathology Pathologie hématologique
12304 Medical Biochemistry Biochimie médicale

12305 Medical Microbiology Microbiologie médicale
12309 Medical Genetics Génétigue médicale
12401 Diagnostic Radiology Radiologie diagnostique
12411 Nuclear Medicine Médecine nucléaire
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12501 Anesthesiology Anesthésiologie

12601 Neurology Neurologie

12602 Psychiatry Psychiatrie

12603 Dermatology Dermatologie

12604 Physical Medicine & Rehab Médecine phys et readapt
12605 Public Health & Prevent Medicine Santé publiqgue-méd de prévention
12606 Emergency Medicine Médecine d'urgence

12608 Radiation Oncology Radio-oncologie

13101 General Surgery Chirurgie générale

13102 Cardiac Surgery Chirurgie cardiaque

13103 Thoracic Surgery Chirurgie thoracique

13105 Vascular Surgery Chirurgie vasculaire

13201 Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstétrique et gynécologie
13204 Maternal-Fetal Med Médecine maternelle et foetale
13301 Orthopedic Surgery Chirurgie orthopédique

13401 Otolaryngology-Head & Neck Surgery  Oto-rhino-laryngologie/chir cerv-faciale
13501 Urology Urologie

13601 Ophthalmology Ophtalmologie

13701 Neurosurgery Neurochirurgie

13801 Plastic Surgery Chirurgie plastique

21101 Optometry Optométriste

23101 Nurse Practitioner Infirmiéere Praticienne

SPECIALTY_MINOR_GRP_CODE_CUR
Code which indicates the minor group of the service provider’s specialty, where:

Code Description

11100 General Practice

12100 Internal Medicine-All
12200 Pediatrics-All

12300 Pathology-All

12400 Diagnostic Radiology-All
12500 Anesthesiology

12601 Neurology

12602 Psychiatry-All

12603 Dermatology

12604 Physical Med & Rehab
12605 Public Health & Prevent Med
12606 Emergency Medicine
12608 Radiation Oncology
13100 General Surgery-All
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13200 Obstetrics & Gynecology-All

13300 Orthopedic Surgery

13400 Otolaryngology - Head & Neck Surgery
13500 Urology

13600 Ophthalmology

13700 Neurosurgery

13800 Plastic Surgery

21100 Optometry

23100 Nurse Practitioner

SPECIALTY_MAJOR_GRP_CODE_CUR
Code which indicates the major group of the service provider’s specialty, where:

Code Description

11000 General Practice - Family Medicine
12000 Medical Specialties

13000 Surgical Specialties

21000 Optometry

23000 Nurse Practitioner

SPECIALTY_TYP_CD_CUR
Code which indicates the specialty type, where:

Code Description (English) Description (French)
100 GP (General practitioner) Oomni

200 SP (Specialist) Spéc

300 OTR (Other) Autre

400 NP (Not provided) IP

CERTIF_TYP_CUR
Indicates the service provider’s current certification type, where:

Certification Types

Certified Specialty
Certified Subspecialty
General Practice
Nurse Practitioner
Optometry
Uncertified Specialty
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SPECIALTY_CAT_CD_CUR
Code which indicates the service provider’s specialty category, where:

Code Description

1 General Practice

2 Medical

3 Medical — Uncertain

4 Laboratory

5 Laboratory — Uncertain
6 Surgical

7 Surgical — Uncertain

10 Optometry

12 Nurse Practitioner

STATUS_CD_CUR
Code which indicates the service provider’s current status, where:

Code Description

11 Full-Time Fee-for-Service

12 Full-Time Sessional

13 Short Term Fee-for-Service Locum

14 Border Area Practitioner

15 Full-Time Salaried with Other Remuneration type
16 Alt. Payment Mechanism with Other Remuneration type
17 Salaried Locum with Other Remuneration type

18 Roster Replacement Locum

21 Inactive Locum

22 Retired

23 Referring Physician Only

32 Salaried Locum with No Other Remuneration type
33 Not In Active Practice NB

34 Relocated Out-of-Province/Out-of-Country

35 Deceased

37 Nurse Practitioner

STATUS_EFF_DATE_CUR
Indicates the effective date (MMDDYYYY) of the current status.

ESTABL_ID_CUR
Code which identifies the service provider’s current establishment, where:
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Code Description

801 Dr. Everett Chalmers Regional Hospital
803 Fundy Health Centre - Blacks Harbour
805 Hopital Régional de Campbellton

807 Chatham (Hotel Dieu Hospital)

808 Saint Joseph Hospital — Dalhousie

809 Hopital régional d'Edmundston

811 Restigouche Hospital Centre

812 Stan Cassidy Centre for Rehabilitation
815 Centracare

816 Grand Manan Hospital

817 Harvey Health Centre

818 Hopital et Centre de santé Communautaire de Lameque
819 Queens North Community Health Centre ER
820 The Moncton Hospital

822 Miramichi Regional Hospital

823 Hotel-Dieu of St. Joseph

824 Tobique Valley Hospital

826 Sackville Memorial Hospital

828 Stanley Health Centre

829 Saint John Regional Hospital

831 St. Joseph's Hospital

832 Hotel-Dieu Saint-Joseph de Saint-Quentin
833 Charlotte County Hospital

834 Sussex Health Centre

835 Hopital de Tracadie

836 Carleton Memorial Hospital

838 Albert County Hospital

839 Hopital Régional Chaleur

840 Hopital de Tracadie — Sheila

841 Hopital de I'Enfant-Jésus RHSJ+

842 Hopital général de Grand-Sault

843 Northern Carleton Hospital

844 McAdam Health Centre

845 Hopital Stella-Maris-de-Kent

846 Oromocto Public Hospital

848 Hopital Régional Dr-Georges-L.-Dumont
850 Upper River Valley Hospital

999 Undefined
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PRMRY_ESTABL_HLTH_REGN
Indicates the health region of the primary establishment.

Updated February 2017 Page 38 of 93



@2 NB-IRDT

New Brunswick Institute for
Research, Data and Training

Provider Registry Reference Guide

Service Provider License Information
Contains current information about the Service Provider’ license.

Type Data Element Description

C SCRAM _SPID_NPDB Service provider unique identifier

C DUMMY_SP_INDICATOR Record system testing indicator

C LICENSE_STATUS_CODE Service Provider License status code
C LICENSE_TYPE_CODE Service Provider License type code

The type ‘C’ refers to both alphabetic and numeric characters.

SCRAM_SPID_NPDB
Scrambled code which uniquely identifies a service provider who is/has been registered within
the Medicare system.

DUMMY_SP_INDICATOR
Code which indicates if the record was used for system testing purposes.

LICENSE_STATUS_CODE
Code which indicates the status of the service provider’s license, where:

Code Description

1 Registered for current year
3 Not Active

4 Locum Tenens

5 Other

997 Unknown

LICENSE_TYPE_CODE
Code which indicates the type of license with which the service provider provides service,
where:
Code Description
Full License
Defined License
Defined Locum License
Public Service License
Border Area
Defined License with Abridge Requirements
Locum Tenens

NOoOuUuhs, WNR
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8 Public Service Locum License
997 Unknown
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Service Provider Fiscal Year Earning
Contains historical information about the Service Provider’s earnings data.

Data Element

Description

zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzznnnnnnnnnnnnzng
T
(¢}

SCRAM_SPID_NPDB
FISCAL_YEAR
FISCAL_QUARTER
MAIN_SPECIALTY
NUM_SPECIALTY_CD
SPECIALTY_GRP_CD
SPECIALTY_MINOR_GRP
SPECIALTY_MAJOR_GRP_CD
SPECIALTY_TYP_CD
CERTIF_STATUS

CERTIF_TYP
CORP_SPECIALTY_CD
SPECIALTY_CAT_CD
HLTH_REGION
FFS_PAY_PHYSCN_DOLLAR
FFS_PAY_BENEF_DOLLAR
FFS_MANUAL_PAY_DOLLAR
FFS_IN_PROV_DOLLAR
SALARY_AND_BENEF_DOLLAR
SESSIONAL_OTHER_DOLLAR
ADJUSTMENT_DOLLAR
UNCLASSIFIED_DOLLAR
TOTAL_IN_PROV_DOLLAR
FFS_OPRES_DOLLAR
TOTAL_ALL_DOLLAR
PAY_PLAN_SALARY_ BENEF
FFS_OTHER_BENEF
SALARY_OTHER_BENEF
SESSIONAL_OTHER_BENEF
ADJ_OTHER_BENEF
TOTAL_OTHER_BENEF
TOTAL_ALL_BENEF
DATE_UPDATED

Service provider unique identifier
Service fiscal year

Service fiscal quarter code

Service main specialty code
Provider specialty number code
Provider specialty group code
Provider specialty minor group code
Provider specialty major group code
Provider type code

Provider certification status code
Provider certification type
Corporate specialty code

Provider specialty category code
Provider health region

All physician fee-for-service pay

All beneficiary fee-for-service pay
Total manually paid fee-for-service
Total provider fee-for-service pay
Total salaried pay amount

Total sessional agreements pay
Total adjustments pay

Total unclassified/unspecified pay
Total in-province pay

Total out-of-province residence pay
Total of all pay to provider

Total salary benefits

Total fee-for-service benefits

Total other salary benefits

Total sessional benefits

Total adjustment benefits

Total other benefits

Total all benefits

Earning information last update date

The type N’ refers to numeric values while ‘C’ refers to both alphabetic and numeric
characters.
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SCRAM_SPID_NPDB
Scrambled code which uniquely identifies a service provider who is/has been registered within
the Medicare system.

FISCAL_YEAR
A 4-digit numeric field that identifies the fiscal year (YYYY) in which service was provided.

FISCAL_QUARTER

Code which indicates the quarter for the specified fiscal year, where:

Code Description

1 Apr 01 —-Jun 30
2 Jul 01 — Sep 30
3 Oct 01 —Dec 31
4 Jan 01 -Mar 31

MAIN_SPECIALTY
Code which indicates the specialty recorded on the last service date (FFS) or payment date

(manual payments) within the specified fiscal year, where:

Code Description

A General Surgery

AA Cardiac Surgery

AV Vascular Surgery

B Internal Medicine

BC Cardiology

BD Endocrinology & Metabolism
BE Gastroenterology

BF Hematology

BG Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
BH Nephrology

Bl Respirology

BJ Rheumatology

BK Medical Oncology

BL Infectious Diseases

BM  Geriatric Medicine

C Obstetrics & Gynecology

CA Nuclear Medicine

CB Radiation Oncology

CE Gynecologic Oncology
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CcM
D
DG

Maternal-Fetal Medicine
Pediatrics

Adolescent Medicine

Orthopedic Surgery
Otolaryngology-Head & Neck Surgery
Urology

Diagnostic Radiology
Neuroradiology

Anesthesiology

Neurology

Psychiatry

Ophthalmology

Dermatology

Anatomical Pathology

General Pathology

Hematological Pathology

Medical Biochemistry

Medical Microbiology

Medical Genetics

Anatomical Path — Uncertain

Gen Pathology — Uncertain
Hematological Path — Uncertain
Med Microbiology — Uncertain
Neurosurgery

Plastic Surgery

Thoracic Surgery

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
Public Health & Prevent Medicine
Occupational Medicine
Emergency Medicine

Nurse Practitioner — Uncertain
Nurse Practitioner

Clinical Immunology &Allergy - Uncertain
Rad Oncology — Uncertain
Cardiology — Uncertain
Gastroenterology - Uncertain
Hematology — Uncertain
Neonatal - Perinatal Medicine - Uncertain
Nephrology — Uncertain
Respirology — Uncertain
Rheumatology — Uncertain

Med Oncology — Uncertain
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WL Infectious Diseases - Uncertain

WM  Geriatric Med — Uncertain

WS Public Health & Prevent Medicine — Uncertain
WU  Emergency Med — Uncertain

XA Cardiac Surgery — Uncertain

XE Gynecologic Oncology — Uncertain

XV Vascular Surgery — Uncertain

YD Develop Pediatrics — Uncertain

YG Adolescent Med — Uncertain

YH Pediatric Radiology — Uncertain

YJ Neuroradiology - Uncertain

y4 General Practice

ZA General Surgery — Uncertain
ZB Internal Medicine — Uncertain

ZC Obstetrics & Gynecology — Uncertain

ZD Pediatrics — Uncertain

ZE Orthopedic Surgery — Uncertain

ZF Otolaryngology - Head & Neck Surgery — Uncertain
2G Urology — Uncertain

ZH Diagnostic Radiology — Uncertain

Zi Anesthesiology — Uncertain

Z) Neurology — Uncertain

ZK Psychiatry — Uncertain

ZL Ophthalmology - Uncertain

M Dermatology - Uncertain

20 Neurosurgery - Uncertain

Ay Plastic Surgery - Uncertain

ZR Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation - Uncertain

NUM_SPECIALTY_CD
Code which indicates the service provider’s specialty numeric code, where:
Code Description
11101 General Practice
11102 General Surgery — Uncertain
11103 Internal Medicine — Uncertain
11104 Obstetrics & Gynecology — Uncertain
11105 Pediatrics — Uncertain
11106 Orthopedic Surgery - Uncertain
11107 Otolaryngology - Head & Neck Surgery - Uncertain
11108 Urology — Uncertain
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11109
11110
11111
11112
11113
11114
11116
11117
11119
11120
11121
11122
11123
11125
11126
11127
11128
11129
11130
11133
11134
11135
11136
11137
11138
11139
11141
11143
11145
11150
11151
11153
11156
11162
12101
12103
12104
12105
12106
12107
12108
12109

Diagnostic Radiology - Uncertain
Anesthesiology — Uncertain
Neurology — Uncertain
Psychiatry — Uncertain
Ophthalmology — Uncertain
Dermatology — Uncertain
Neurosurgery — Uncertain

Plastic Surgery — Uncertain
Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation — Uncertain
Cardiology — Uncertain

Clinical Immunology &Allergy — Uncertain
Public Health & Prevent Med - Uncertain
Emergency Med — Uncertain
Gastroenterology — Uncertain
Geriatric Med — Uncertain
Hematology — Uncertain
Infectious Diseases - Uncertain
Med Oncology — Uncertain
Nephrology — Uncertain

Rad Oncology — Uncertain
Respirology — Uncertain
Rheumatology — Uncertain
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine - Uncertain
Anatomical Path — Uncertain

Gen Pathology — Uncertain
Hematological Path — Uncertain
Med Microbiology — Uncertain
Cardiac Surgery — Uncertain
Vascular Surgery- Uncertain
Gynecologic Oncology - Uncertain
Develop Pediatrics — Uncertain
Pediatric Radiology — Uncertain
Neuroradiology — Uncertain
Adolescent Medicine — Uncertain
Internal Medicine

Cardiology

Endocrinology & Metabolism
Gastroenterology

Hematology

Nephrology

Respirology

Rheumatology
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12110
12112
12113
12114
12201
12202
12207
12301
12302
12303
12304
12305
12309
12401
12403
12411
12501
12601
12602
12603
12604
12605
12606
12608
13101
13102
13103
13105
13201
13203
13204
13301
13401
13501
13601
13701
13801
23101
23102

Medical Oncology

Geriatric Medicine

Infectious Diseases
Occupational Medicine
Pediatrics

Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
Adolescent Medicine
Anatomical Pathology
General Pathology
Hematological Pathology
Medical Biochemistry

Medical Microbiology

Medical Genetics

Diagnostic Radiology
Neuroradiology

Nuclear Medicine
Anesthesiology

Neurology

Psychiatry

Dermatology

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
Public Health & Prevent Medicine
Emergency Medicine
Radiation Oncology

General Surgery

Cardiac Surgery

Thoracic Surgery

Vascular Surgery

Obstetrics & Gynecology
Gynecologic Oncology
Maternal-Fetal Medicine
Orthopedic Surgery
Otolaryngology-Head & Neck Surgery
Urology

Ophthalmology

Neurosurgery

Plastic Surgery

Nurse Practitioner

Nurse Practitioner — Uncertain
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SPECIALTY_GRP_CD

Code which indicates service provider’s specialty group, where:

Code

Description

11101
12101
12102
12103
12104
12105
12106
12107
12108
12109
12110
12112
12113
12114
12201
12202
12203
12207
12301
12302
12303
12304
12305
12309
12401
12402
12403
12411
12501
12601
12602
12603
12604
12605
12606
12608
13101
13102

General Practice

Internal Medicine

Clinical Immunology & Allergy
Cardiology

Endocrinology & Metabolism
Gastroenterology
Hematology

Nephrology

Respirology

Rheumatology

Medical Oncology

Geriatric Medicine
Infectious Disease
Occupational Medicine
Pediatrics
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
Developmental Pediatrics
Adolescent Medicine
Anatomical Pathology
General Pathology
Hematological Pathology
Medical Biochemistry
Medical Microbiology
Medical Genetics

Diagnostic Radiology
Pediatric Radiology
Neuroradiology

Nuclear Medicine
Anesthesiology

Neurology

Psychiatry

Dermatology

Physical Medicine & Rehab
Public Health & Prevent Med
Emergency Medicine
Radiation Oncology

General Surgery

Cardiac Surgery
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13103
13105
13201
13203
13204
13301
13401
13501
13601
13701
13801
23101

Thoracic Surgery
Vascular Surgery
Obstetrics & Gynecology
Gynecologic Oncology
Maternal-Fetal Med
Orthopedic Surgery
Otolaryngology - Head & Neck Surgery
Urology

Ophthalmology
Neurosurgery

Plastic Surgery

Nurse Practitioner

SPECIALTY_MINOR_GRP

Code which indicates the minor group of the service provider’s specialty, where:

Code

Description

11100
12100
12200
12300
12400
12500
12601
12602
12603
12604
12605
12606
12608
13100
13200
13300
13400
13500
13600
13700
13800
23100

General Practice

Internal Medicine-All
Pediatrics-All

Pathology-All

Diagnostic Radiology-All
Anesthesiology

Neurology

Psychiatry-All

Dermatology

Physical Med & Rehab
Public Health & Prevent Med
Emergency Medicine
Radiation Oncology
General Surgery-All
Obstetrics & Gynecology-All
Orthopedic Surgery
Otolaryngology -Head & Neck Surgery
Urology

Ophthalmology
Neurosurgery

Plastic Surgery

Nurse Practitioner
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SPECIALTY_MAIJOR_GRP_CD

Code which indicates the major group of the service provider’s specialty, where:

Code

Description

11000
12000
13000
23000

General Practice -Family Medicine
Medical Specialties
Surgical Specialties
Nurse Practitioner

SPECIALTY_TYP_CD
Code which indicates the service provider type, where:

Code Description
100 GP
200 SP
400 NP

CERTIF_STATUS
Indicates the service provider’s certification status (all blank)

CERTIF_TYP
Indicates the service provider’s certification type:

CERTIF_TYP

Certified Specialty
Certified Subspecialty
General Practice
Nurse Practitioner
Uncertified Specialty

CORP_SPECIALTY_CD
Corporate specialty code, where:

Code Description

1 Family Practitioner

3 Emergency Room Physician

10 Internist

11 Clinical Immunologist & Allergist

12 Cardiologist

13 Dermatologist

14 Endocrinologist & Metabolism Specialist
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15
16
17
18
19
20
30
31
32
34
35
36
37
39
50
57
60
62
64
66
70
72
74
75
77
78
80
83
85
86
89
90
96
97

Gastro-enterologist
Nephrologist
Neurologist
Respirologist
Rheumatologist
Pediatrician

General Surgeon
Cardiovascular Surgeon
Neurosurgeon
Orthopedic Surgeon
Plastic Surgeon
Thoracic Surgeon
Vascular Surgeon
Urologist
Obstetrician/Gynecologist
Anesthesiologist
Otolaryngologist
Ophthalmologist
Psychiatrist
Hematologist

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation Specialist

Geriatrician

Oncologist

Radiation Oncologist
General Pathologist
Medical Microbiologist
Diagnostic Radiologist
Anatomical Pathologist
Hematological Pathologist
Neuropathologist

Nuclear Medicine Specialist
Medical Biochemist
Infectious Disease Specialist
Neonatologist

SPECIALTY_CAT_CD

Code which indicates the provider’s specialty category, where:

Code Description

1
2

General Practice
Medical
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3 Medical — Uncertain

4 Laboratory

5 Laboratory - Uncertain

6 Surgical

7 Surgical — Uncertain

12 Nurse Practitioner
HLTH_REGION

Indicates the health region of the service provider recorded on the last service date (FFS) or
payment date (manual payments) within the specified fiscal year.

FFS_PAY_PHYSCN_DOLLAR
The total amount paid in dollars for all pay physician fee for service (FFS) claims paid within the
specified fiscal year (all statistical claims, including all reversals).

FFS_PAY_BENEF_DOLLAR
The total amount paid in dollars for all pay beneficiary fee for service (FFS) claims within the
specified fiscal year (all statistical claims, including all reversals).

FFS_MANUAL_PAY_DOLLAR
The total amount in dollars for fee for service (FFS) claims paid through the manual payments
system.

FFS_IN_PROV_DOLLAR
The total amount paid in dollars for all fee for service (FFS) claims for the specified fiscal year.
(FFS Pay Physician Dollars + FFS Pay Beneficiary Dollars + FFS Manual Payments Dollars)

SALARY_AND_BENEF_DOLLAR
The total amount paid in dollars for salaried amounts for the specified fiscal year.

SESSIONAL_OTHER_DOLLAR
The total amount paid in dollars for sessional agreements within the specified fiscal year.
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ADJUSTMENT_DOLLAR
The total amount paid in dollars for adjustments within the specified fiscal year.

UNCLASSIFIED_DOLLAR
The total amount paid in dollars for unclassified/unspecified agreements within the specified
fiscal year.

TOTAL_IN_PROV_DOLLAR
The total amount of in province funds paid to the service provider for the specified fiscal year
(Salary & benefit dollars + sessional & other dollars + adjustment dollars +unclassified dollars).

FFS_OPRES_DOLLAR
The total amount paid in dollars for out of Province residents who visited the service provider
within the specified fiscal year (total OPRES claims, includes reversals).

TOTAL_ALL_DOLLAR
The total sum of all dollars paid to the service provider for the specified fiscal year (total in
Province Dollars + FFS OPRES Dollars).

PAY_PLAN_SALARY_BENEF
The sum of all salary benefits for the service provider for the specified fiscal year

FFS_OTHER_BENEF
The sum of all fee for service (FFS) benefits recorded in manual payment claims for the service
provider (Payment type = 3).

SALARY_OTHER_BENEF
The sum of all other salary benefits recorded in manual payment claims for the service provider
(Payment type = 1).

SESSIONAL_OTHER_BENEF
The sum of all sessional benefits for the service provider for the specified fiscal year
(Payment type = 2).
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ADJ_OTHER_BENEF
The sum of all adjustment benefits for the service provider for the specified fiscal year
(Payment type = 4).

TOTAL_OTHER_BENEF
The total of all other benefits excluding the pay plan salary benefits for the specified fiscal year
(FFS Benefits + Other Salary Benefits + Sessional & Other Benefits + Adjustment Benefits).

TOTAL_ALL_BENEF
The total of all benefits recorded for the service provider for the specified fiscal year (Pay Plan
Salary Benefits + Other Benefits).

DATE_UPDATED

Date (MMDDYYYY) on which the service provider’s fiscal year earning information was last
updated.
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Service Provider FTE
Contains historical information about the Service Provider’s FTE data.

Type

Data Element

Description

2222200000000 000000Z200000000000002020

SCRAM_SPID_NPDB
FISCAL_YEAR

GENDER

AGE

LANGUAGE

SPECIALTY_TEXT
SPECIALTY_CODE
NUMERIC_SPECIALTY_CODE
SPECIALTY_DESC_A
SPECIALTY_GROUP_CODE
SPECIALTY_MINOR_GROUP_CODE
SPECIALTY_MAJOR_GROUP_CODE
SPECIALTY_TYPE_CODE
CERTIFICATION_TYPE
CERTIFICATION_STATUS
CORPORATE_SPECIALTY_CODE
SPECIALTY_CATEGORY_CODE
LOAD_DATE
SERV_PROVIDER_IND
TERTIARY_STATUS
LOCUM_STATUS
URBAN_RURAL_3_CITIES
URBAN_RURAL_7_CITIES
EDUCATION_FACILITY_CD
COUNTRY_CODE
PROV_STATE_CODE
REGIONAL_HOSPITAL_CORP
REGION_CODE

COUNTY_CODE
GEO_LOCATION_CODE
CITY_3_URBAN_RURAL_IND_FTE
CITY_7_URBAN_RURAL_IND_FTE
FFS_FTE

SALARY_FTE

SESSIONAL_FTE
ALTERNATE_PAYMENT _FTE
TOTAL_FTE

Service provider scrambled identifier
Service fiscal year

Service provider sex code

Service provider age

Service provider language code
Provider primary specialty (text)
Provider primary specialty code
Provider numeric specialty code
Provider specialty code

Provider specialty group code
Provider specialty minor group code
Provider specialty major group code
Provider specialty type code

Provider certification type code
Provider certification status

Provider corporate specialty code
Provider specialty category code

Load date

Service provider indicator

Provider tertiary status indicator
Provider locum status indicator
Service location Urban/Rural 3 indicator
Service location Urban/Rural 7 indicator
Provider educational facility code
Service provider country location code
Service provider province location code
Corporate location health region code
Provider health region location
Provider county location

Provider geographical location code
Urban/Rural 3 location indicator
Urban/Rural 7 location indicator
Provider fee-for-service FTE fee
Provider salary FTE fee

Provider sessional FTE fee

Provider alternate pay FTE fee

Total full time equivalent fee
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N FFS_DOLLAR_AMT Fee for service dollar amount
N SALARY_DOLLAR_AMT Salary dollar amount

N SESSIONAL_DOLLAR_AMT Sessional amount

N ALTERNATE_PAYMENT _DOLLAR_AMT Alternate payment amount
N TOTAL_DOLLAR_AMT Total dollar amount

The type ’N’ refers to numeric values while ‘C’ refers to both alphabetic and numeric
characters.

SCRAM_SPID_NPDB
Scrambled code which uniquely identifies a service provider who is/has been registered within
the Medicare system.

FISCAL_YEAR
Indicates annual period (YYYY/YY) in which service was provided.

GENDER
Indicates the sex of the service provider.

AGE
Indicates the age of the service provider as of March 31 of the specified fiscal year.

LANGUAGE
Indicates the preferred language of the service provider, i.e., English, French, and Bilingual.

SPECIALTY_TEXT
A descriptive field indicating the service provider’s primary specialty for the specified fiscal
year.

SPECIALTY_CODE
Code which indicates the service provider’s primary specialty for the specified fiscal year,
where:

Code Description Description (French)

A General Surgery Chirurgie générale
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AA
AV
B
BB
BC
BD
BE
BF
BG
BH
Bl
BJ
BK
BL
BM
BU
C
CA
CB
cM
CR
D
DD
E

F

G
H
HI

|

IC
J

K
KC
L
M
N
NA
NB
NC
ND
NE
0

Cardiac Surgery

Vascular Surgery

Internal Medicine
Interventional Cardiology
Cardiology
Endocrinology & Metabolism
Gastroenterology
Hematology
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
Nephrology

Respirology
Rheumatology

Medical Oncology
Infectious Diseases
Geriatric Medicine
Emergency Medicine
Obstetrics & Gynecology
Nuclear Medicine
Radiation Oncology
Maternal-Fetal Medicine
Critical Care Medicine
Pediatrics

Developmental Pediatrics
Orthopedic Surgery

Otolaryngology-Head & Neck Surgery

Urology

Diagnostic Radiology
Interventional Radiology
Anesthesiology

Cardiac Anesthesiology
Neurology

Psychiatry

Child & Adolescent Psychiatry
Ophthalmology
Dermatology

Pathology

Anatomical Pathology
General Pathology
Hematological Pathology
Medical Biochemistry
Medical Microbiology
Neurosurgery

Chirurgie cardiaque

Chirurgie vasculaire
Médecine interne

Cardiologie interventionnelle
Cardiologie

Endocrinologie et métabolisme
Gastroentérologie
Hématologie

Médecine néonatale-périnatale
Néphrologie

Pneumologie

Rhumatologie

Oncologie médicale

Maladies Infectieuses
Médecine Gériatrie

Médecine Urgence
Obstétrique et Gynécologie
Médecine Nucléaire
Radio-Oncologie

Médecine Maternelle et Foetale
Médecine de Soins Intensifs
Pédiatrie

Pédiatrie du Développement
Chirurgie Orthopédique
Oto-rhino-laryngologie/chir cerv-faciale
Urologie

Radiologie Diagnostique
Radiologie Interventionnelle
Anesthésiologie
Anesthésiologie Cardiaque
Neurologie

Psychiatrie

Psychiatrie Enfant-Adolescent
Ophtalmologie

Dermatologie

Pathologie
Anatomo-Pathologie
Pathologie Générale
Pathologie Hématologique
Biochimie Médicale
Microbiologie Médicale
Neurochirurgie
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P Plastic Surgery Chirurgie Plastique

R Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation Médecine Physique et Réadaptation
SC Public Health & Prevent Medicine Santé Publique-Méd de Prévention
SO Occupational Medicine Médecine du Travail

U Emergency Medicine Médecine d'urgence

WU  Emergency Medicine — Uncertain Médecine d'urgence - non cert

Z General Practice Omnipratique

NUMERIC_SPECIALTY_CODE
Numeric code which indicates the service provider’s specialty, where:

Code Description

11101 General Practice

11123 Emergency Medicine — Uncertain
12101 Internal Medicine

12103 Cardiology

12104 Endocrinology & Metabolism
12105 Gastroenterology

12106 Hematology

12107 Nephrology

12108 Respirology

12109 Rheumatology

12110 Medical Oncology

12112 Geriatric Medicine

12113 Infectious Diseases

12114 Occupational Medicine
12201 Pediatrics

12202 Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
12203 Developmental Pediatrics
12301 Anatomical Pathology
12302 General Pathology

12303 Hematological Pathology
12304 Medical Biochemistry

12305 Medical Microbiology

12307 Pathology

12401 Diagnostic Radiology

12404 Interventional Radiology
12411 Nuclear Medicine

12501 Anesthesiology

12601 Neurology

12602 Psychiatry
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12603 Dermatology

12604 Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
12605 Public Health & Prevent Medicine
12606 Emergency Medicine

12608 Radiation Oncology

12611 Child & Adolescent Psychiatry
13101 General Surgery

13102 Cardiac Surgery

13105 Vascular Surgery

13201 Obstetrics & Gynecology

13204 Maternal-Fetal Medicine

13301 Orthopedic Surgery

13401 Otolaryngology-Head & Neck Surgery
13501 Urology

13601 Ophthalmology

13701 Neurosurgery

13801 Plastic Surgery

14101 Critical Care Medicine

SPECIALTY_CODE_A

Code which indicates the service provider’s specialty code, where:
Code Description
A General Surgery
AA Cardiac Surgery
AV Vascular Surgery
B Internal Medicine
BB Interventional Cardiology
BC Cardiology
BD Endocrinology & Metabolism
BE Gastroenterology
BF Hematology
BG Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
BH Nephrology
Bl Respirology
BJ Rheumatology
BK Medical Oncology
BL Infectious Diseases
BM  Geriatric Medicine
C Obstetrics & Gynecology
CA Nuclear Medicine
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CB
cM
CR
D
DD
E

F

G

H
HI

Radiation Oncology
Maternal-Fetal Medicine

Critical Care Medicine

Pediatrics

Developmental Pediatrics
Orthopedic Surgery
Otolaryngology-Head & Neck Surgery
Urology

Diagnostic Radiology
Interventional Radiology
Anesthesiology

Cardiac Anesthesiology
Neurology

Psychiatry

Child & Adolescent Psychiatry
Ophthalmology

Dermatology

Pathology

Anatomical Pathology

General Pathology
Hematological Pathology
Medical Biochemistry

Medical Microbiology
Neurosurgery

Plastic Surgery

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
Public Health & Prevent Medicine
Occupational Medicine
Emergency Medicine

Emergency Medicine — Uncertain
General Practice

SPECIALTY_GROUP_CODE
Code which indicates the service provider’s specialty group, where:

Code Description Description (French)
11101 General Practice Omnipratique

12101 Internal Medicine Médecine interne

12103 Cardiology Cardiologie

12104 Endocrinology & Metabolism Endocrinologie et métabol
12105 Gastroenterology Gastroentérologie

Updated February 2017

Page 59 of 93



NB-IRDT

New Brunswick Institute for
Research, Data and Training

05

Provider Registry Reference Guide

12106
12107
12108
12109
12110
12112
12113
12114
12201
12202
12203
12301
12302
12303
12304
12305
12307
12401
12404
12411
12501
12601
12602
12603
12604
12605
12606
12608
12611
13101
13102
13105
13201
13204
13301
13401
13501
13601
13701
13801
14101

Hematology

Nephrology

Respirology
Rheumatology

Medical Oncology
Geriatric Medicine
Infectious Disease
Occupational Medicine
Pediatrics
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
Developmental Pediatrics
Anatomical Pathology
General Pathology
Hematological Pathology
Medical Biochemistry
Medical Microbiology
Pathology

Diagnostic Radiology
Interventional Radiology
Nuclear Medicine
Anesthesiology

Neurology

Psychiatry

Dermatology

Physical Medicine & Rehab
Public Health & Prevent Med
Emergency Medicine
Radiation Oncology

Child & Adolescent Psychiatry
General Surgery

Cardiac Surgery

Vascular Surgery
Obstetrics & Gynecology
Maternal-Fetal Med
Orthopedic Surgery
Otol-Head & Neck Surgery
Urology

Ophthalmology
Neurosurgery

Plastic Surgery

Critical Care Medicine

Hématologie

Néphrologie

Pneumologie

Rhumatologie

Oncologie médicale

Gériatrie

Maladies infectieuses
Médecine du travail

Pédiatrie

Médecine néonatale-périnatale
Pédiatrie du développement
Anatomo-pathologie
Pathologie générale
Pathologie hématologique
Biochimie médicale
Microbiologie médicale
Pathologie

Radiologie diagnostique
Radiologie interventionnelle
Médecine nucléaire
Anesthésiologie

Neurologie

Psychiatrie

Dermatologie

Médecine phys et readapt
Santé publigue-méd de prévention
Médecine d'urgence
Radio-oncologie

Psychiatrie enfant-adolescent
Chirurgie générale

Chirurgie cardiaque

Chirurgie vasculaire
Obstétrique et gynécologie
Médecine maternelle et foetale
Chirurgie orthopédique
Oto-rhino-laryngologie/chir cerv-faciale
Urologie

Ophtalmologie
Neurochirurgie

Chirurgie plastique

Médecine de soins intensifs
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SPECIALTY_MINOR_GROUP_CODE
Indicates the minor group of the service provider’s specialty, where:

Code Description

11100 General Practice

12100 Internal Medicine-All
12200 Pediatrics-All

12300 Pathology-All

12400 Diagnostic Radiology-All
12500 Anesthesiology

12601 Neurology

12602 Psychiatry-All

12603 Dermatology

12604 Physical Med & Rehab
12605 Public Health & Prevent Med
12606 Emergency Medicine

12608 Radiation Oncology

13100 General Surgery-All

13200 Obstetrics & Gynecology-All
13300 Orthopedic Surgery

13400 Otolaryngology - Head & Neck Surgery
13500 Urology

13600 Ophthalmology

13700 Neurosurgery

13800 Plastic Surgery

14100 Critical Care Medicine

SPECIALTY_MAJOR_GROUP_CODE
Code which indicates the major group of the service provider’s specialty, where:

Code Description

11000 General Practice - Family Medicine
12000 Medical Specialties

13000 Surgical Specialties

14000 Critical Care Medicine

SPECIALTY_TYPE_CODE
Code which indicates the service provider’s specialty type, where:

Code Description Description (French)

100 GP Omni
200 SP Spéc
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CERTIFICATION_TYPE
Indicates the service provider certification type: Certified Specialty, Certified Subspecialty,

General Practice, Non-recognized Functional, and Uncertified Specialty.

CERTIF_STATUS

Indicates the service provider’s certification status (all blank)

CORPORATE_SPECIALTY_CODE

Code which indicates the service provider’s corporate specialty, where:

Code Description

1

3

10
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
30
31
32
34
35
37
39
50
57
60
62
64
66
70
72
74

Family Practitioner
Emergency Room Physician
Internist

Cardiologist

Dermatologist
Endocrinologist & Metabolism Specialist
Gastro-enterologist
Nephrologist

Neurologist

Respirologist
Rheumatologist
Pediatrician

General Surgeon
Cardiovascular Surgeon
Neurosurgeon

Orthopedic Surgeon

Plastic Surgeon

Vascular Surgeon

Urologist
Obstetrician/Gynecologist
Anesthesiologist
Otolaryngologist
Ophthalmologist
Psychiatrist

Hematologist

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation Specialist
Geriatrician

Oncologist
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75 Radiation Oncologist

77 General Pathologist

78 Medical Microbiologist

80 Diagnostic Radiologist

83 Anatomical Pathologist

85 Hematological Pathologist
89 Nuclear Medicine Specialist
90 Medical Biochemist

96 Infectious Disease Specialist
97 Neonatologist

SPECIALTY_CATEGORY_CODE
Code which indicates the service provider’s specialty category, where:
Code Description

1 General Practice

2 Medical

3 Medical — Uncertain

4 Laboratory

6 Surgical

8 Critical Care
LOAD_DATE

Date (MMDDYYYY) on which the record was loaded into the database.

SERV_PROVIDER_IND

Service provider indicator, where:
Code Description
* Uncertified
++ GP/Anesthetist

TERTIARY_STATUS
Indicates the tertiary status of the service provider, where:

Code Description
T Tertiary
{blank} Non-Tertiary
0
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LOCUM_STATUS
Indicates the locum status of the service provider for the specified fiscal year, where:
Code
L
Y Yes
Missing

URBAN_RURAL_3_CITIES
Indicates whether the FTE data is based in a rural or urban area, based on 3 major cities. Urban
or Rural area, based on the 3 major cities in New Brunswick. In order to be classified as urban,
the geographic location must be within a 40 Km radiuses 'as the crow flies’ of Fredericton,
Moncton or Saint John, where:

Code Description

R Rural
U Urban
X Unknown/not applicable

URBAN_RURAL_7_CITIES
Indicates whether the FTE data is based in a rural or urban area, based on 7 major cities. Urban
or Rural area, based on the 7 major cities in New Brunswick. In order to be classified as urban,
the geographic location must be within a 40Km radius ‘as the crow flies’ of Fredericton,
Moncton, Saint John, Bathurst, Campbellton, Miramichi or Edmundston, where:

Code Description

R Rural
U Urban
X Unknown/not applicable

EDUCATION_FACILITY_CD
Identifies the educational facility the service provider has attended (for basic medical degree),
where:
Code Description
Memorial University of Newfoundland
Dalhousie University
University Laval
Universite de Sherbrooke
Universite de Montreal
McGill University

AUV A WNPR
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7

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
50
100
102
104
106
107
108

The University of Ottawa
Queen's University
University of Toronto
McMaster University

The University of Western Ontario
The University of Manitoba
University of Saskatchewan
The University of Alberta
The University of Calgary
The University of British Columbia
Other Newfoundland
Prince Edward Island
Halifax, Nova Scotia

Other Nova Scotia
University of New Brunswick
Quebec City, Quebec
Sherbrooke, Quebec

Other Quebec

Montreal, Quebec

Ottawa, Ontario

Kingston, Ontario

Toronto, Ontario

Hamilton, Ontario

London, Ontario

Waterloo, Ontario
Winnipeg, Manitoba

Other Manitoba
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Other Saskatchewan
Calgary, Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta

Other, Alberta

Vancouver, British Columbia
Other British Columbia
Other Canadian

Alabama

Arizona

California

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia
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109
113
114
117
119
121
122
123
129
130
131
132
135
138
141
144
146
148
150
152
200
201
202
203
204
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
230
231
232
233
234
235
236

Florida

Illinois

Indiana
Kentucky
Maine
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
Ohio
Pennsylvania
South Carolina
Texas
Vermont
Washington
Wisconsin
Other United States
England
Ireland
Scotland
Wales

Other British Isles
Austria
Belgium
France
Germany

Italy
Netherlands
Portugal

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Bulgaria
Czechoslovakia
Hungary
Poland
Romania

USSR
Yugoslavia
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239
240
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
258
259
260
261
262
264
266
267
268
269
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
292
293
294
296
297
298
299
300
302
303

Nigeria

Belarus

Other Eastern Europe & USSR
Egypt

Greece

Iran

Lebanon

South Africa
Syria

Turkey

Morocco (Maroc)
Other Middle East & Africa
Australia

China

India

Korea

Pakistan
Philippines
Taiwan

Vietnam

Other Asia, Far East & Oceania
Argentina

Brazil

Haiti

Mexico

Peru

Uruguay

West Indies
Karachi

Saudi Arabia
Other Mexico, Central & South America
Sri Lanka

Cairo

Ukraine

Cuba
Bangladesh

Iraq

Jordan
Caribbean

El Salvador
Russia

Congo
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304 United Kingdom

305 Tunisia
306 Punjab
308 Libya

309 Ibadan

310 Cameroun

311 Dominican Republic
312 Sarajevo

314 Colombia

316 Algeria

324  University Of Dublin
339

353

358

997 Unknown
998 Other

999 Not Available

COUNTRY_CODE

Indicates the country of the service provider’s location during the specified fiscal year, where:

Code Description Description (French)

124 Canada Canada

840 United States Etats-Unis D'Amérique

997 Unknown Inconnu

PROV_STATE_CODE

Indicates the province of the physician’s location during the specified fiscal year, where:

Code Description

Description (French)

10 Newfoundland

11 Prince Edward Island
12 Nova Scotia

13 New Brunswick

24 Quebec

35 Ontario

46 Manitoba

47 Saskatchewan

48 Alberta

59 British Columbia
23000 Maine

Terre-Neuve
fle-du-Prince-Edouard
Nouvelle-Ecosse
Nouveau-Brunswick
Québec

Ontario

Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

Colombie - Britannique
Maine
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99997 Unknown Inconnu
99999 Other Autre

REGIONAL_HOSPITAL_CORP
Indicates the health region corporation location of the service provider during the specified
fiscal year, where:

Code Description

0

1

1B

1S

1SE

ONOOTUVBAWN

REGION_CODE
Indicates the health region location of the service provider during the specified fiscal year.

COUNTY_CODE
Indicates the current county location of the service provider during the specified fiscal year.

GEO_LOCATION_CODE
Code indicating the current geographical location of the service provider during the specified
fiscal year, where:

Code Description

0 Out of Province

102 St. Martins Village

106 Saint John City

201 Grand Manan Parish

203 North Head Village

204 Campobello Parish
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212 Blacks Harbour Village
216 Saint George Parish
218 St. George Town

226 Saint Andrews Town
237 St. Stephen Town

252 Grand Manan Village

306 Fredericton Junction Village
311 Burton Parish
312 Oromocto Town

405 Gagetown Village

411 Cambridge Parish

413 Cambridge-Narrows Village
422 Minto Village

425 Chipman Village

507 Hampton Town

509 Rothesay Town (previous)
510 Renforth Village

512 Grand Bay Town

515 Grand Bay-Westfield Town
522 Sussex Town

545 Rothesay Town

553 Fairvale Village

556 Quispamsis Town (previous)
557 Quispamsis Town

603 Riverside-Albert Village
614 Coverdale Parish

620 Riverview Town

625 Hillsborough Village

705 Beaubassin East/Beaubassin-est RCR
707 Cap-Pelé Village

709 Sackville Town

711 Dorchester Parish

713 Memramcook Village

716 Shediac Parish

722 Moncton City

729 Petitcodiac Village

745 Dieppe City

752 Shediac Town

804 Wellington Parish

805 Bouctouche Town

807 Saint-Antoine Village

815 Richibucto 15 IRI
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817
818
821
822
901
908
917
919
922
924
931
932
938
950
1001
1002
1004
1005
1006
1018
1028
1032
1037
1054
1104
1105
1106
1111
1112
1114
1123
1127
1130
1204
1206
1209
1219
1306
1312
1319
1320
1322

Rexton Village
Richibucto Town
Saint-Louis Parish
Saint-Louis de Kent Village
Hardwicke Parish
Chatham Town
Rogersville Village
Blackville Village
Doaktown Village
Ludlow Parish
Newcastle Parish
Newcastle Town
Neguac Village
Miramichi City

New Maryland Parish
New Maryland Village
Manners Sutton Parish
Harvey Village
McAdam Village
Kingsclear Parish
Douglas Parish
Fredericton City
Stanley Village
Nackawic Town
Woodstock Parish
Woodstock 23 IR
Woodstock Town
Brighton Parish
Hartland Town
Wakefield Parish
Florenceville Village
Florenceville-Bristol Village
Bath Village

Perth Parish
Perth-Andover Village
Plaster Rock Village
Grand Falls / Grand-SaultTown
St. Leonard Town
Sainte-Anne-de-Madawaska Village
Saint-Basile Village

St. Basile 10 IRI
Saint-Joseph Parish
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1324
1326
1327
1329
1333
1337
1339
1404
1408
1413
1414
1417
1419
1422
1425
1501
1503
1511
1512
1515
1516
1520
1526
1527
1528
1529
1531
1532
1538
9900
99997

Saint-Jacques Parish
Saint-Jacques Village
Edmundston City
Edmundston City (previous)
St. Hilaire Village
Lac-Baker Village
Clair Village

Charlo Village
Dalhousie Parish
Atholville Village
Campbellton City
Dalhousie Town
Kedgwick Village
Saint-Quentin Town
Belledune Village
Saumarez Parish
Tracadie-Sheila Town
Bathurst City
Beresford Parish
Beresford Town
New Bandon Parish
Paquetville Village
Caraquet Parish
Bas-Caraquet Village
Caraquet Town
Shippagan Parish
Shippagan Town
Lameéque Town
Grande-Anse Village
Unspecified NB Location
Unknown location

CITY_3 _URBAN_RURAL_IND_FTE
Classifies the service location as an urban or rural area, based on the 3 major cities in New
Brunswick. In order to be classified as urban, the geographic location must be within a 40 Km

radiuses ‘as the crow flies’ of Fredericton, Moncton or Saint John.
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CITY_7_URBAN_RURAL_IND_FTE

Classifies the service location as an urban or rural area, based on the 7 major cities in New
Brunswick. In order to be classified as urban, the geographic location must be within a 40 Km
radiuses ‘as the crow flies’ of Fredericton, Moncton, Saint John, Bathurst, Campbellton,

Miramichi or Edmundston.

FFS_FTE
Indicates Fee for Service FTE for the specified fiscal year

SALARY_FTE
Indicates the Salary FTE for the specified fiscal year

SESSIONAL_FTE
Indicates the Sessional FTE for the specified fiscal year

ALTERNATE_PAYMENT_FTE
Indicates the alternate payment FTE

TOTAL_FTE
Indicates Total Fee for the specified fiscal year.

FFS_DOLLAR_AMT
Indicates Fee for Service dollar amount for the specified fiscal year

SALARY_DOLLAR_AMT
Indicates the Salary dollar amount for the specified fiscal year

SESSIONAL_DOLLAR_AMT
Indicates the sessional amount for the specified fiscal year
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ALTERNATE_PAYMENT_DOLLAR_AMT
Indicates the alternate payment amount.

TOTAL_DOLLAR_AMT
Indicates the total dollar amount for the specified fiscal year.
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SP Practice Location (History)
Contains all the available information on the service provider’s practice location.

Type DataElement Description

C SCRAM _SPID_NPDB Service provider scrambled identifier

C PROV_STATE_CODE_PRACT_LOC Practice province/state location code

C ABBREVIATION_PRACT_LOC Practice province/state abbreviation

C COUNTRY_CODE_PRACT_LOC Practice country location code

C HEALTH_REGION_PRACT_LOC Practice health region location code

C GEO_LOCATION_CODE_PRACT_LOC Practice geographical location code

C POSTAL_CODE_PRACT_LOC Practice location postal code

C v_3 CITY_URBAN_RURAL_IND_PRACT L Practice V3 urban/rural location
code

C v_7_CITY_URBAN_RURAL_IND_PRACT_L Practice V7 urban/rural location
code

C CME_URBAN_RURAL_IND_PRACT_LOC Practice CME urban/rural code

N EFF_DATE_PRACT_LOC Practice location effective date

N TERM_DATE_PRACT_LOC Practice location termination date

N

LOAD_DATE_PRACT_LOC

Load date

The type 'N’ refers to numeric values while ‘C’ refers to both alphabetic and numeric
characters.

SCRAM_SPID_NPDB
Scrambled code which uniquely identifies a service provider who is/has been registered within
the Medicare system.

PROV_STATE_CODE_PRACT_LOC
Code which indicates the province/state in which the service provider’s practice is located,

where:
Code Description
10 Newfoundland
11 Prince Edward Island
12 Nova Scotia
13 New Brunswick
24 Quebec
35 Ontario
46 Manitoba
47 Saskatchewan
48 Alberta
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59 British Columbia

61 Northwest Territories
2300 Maine

9999 Unknown

9999 Other

ABBREVIATION_PRACT_LOC
Is an abbreviated representation of the province/state of the practice location, where:

Code Description

AB Alberta

BC British Columbia

MB Manitoba

ME Maine

NB New Brunswick

NF Newfoundland

NS Nova Scotia

NT Northwest Territories
ON Ontario

PE Prince Edward Island
Qc Quebec

SK Saskatchewan

COUNTRY_CODE_PRACT_LOC
Code which indicates the country in which the service provider’s practice is located, where:

Code Description
124 Canada
840 United States of America

HEALTH_REGION_PRACT_LOC
Indicates the health region in which the service provider’s practice is located.

GEO_LOCATION_CODE_PRACT_LOC
Code which indicates the geographic location of the service provider’s practice.

Code Description
0 Out of Province
102 St. Martins Village
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106 Saint John City

201 Grand Manan Parish
204 Campobello Parish

206 West Isles Parish

211 Pennfield Parish

212 Blacks Harbour Village
216 Saint George Parish
218 St. George Town

226 Saint Andrews Town
234 Saint Stephen Parish
237 St. Stephen Town

252 Grand Manan Village
306 Fredericton Junction Village
311 Burton Parish

312 Oromocto Town

405 Gagetown Village

413 Cambridge-Narrows Village
422 Minto Village

425 Chipman Village

507 Hampton Town

515 Grand Bay-Westfield Town
516 Norton Parish

522 Sussex Town

523 Sussex Corner Village
534 Springfield Parish

538 Greenwich Parish

545 Rothesay Town

557 Quispamsis Town

603 Riverside-Albert Village
611 Hillsborough Parish
614 Coverdale Parish

620 Riverview Town

625 Hillsborough Village
705 Beaubassin East/Beaubassin-est RCR
707 Cap-Pelé Village

709 Sackville Town

713 Memramcook Village
716 Shediac Parish

722 Moncton City

728 Salisbury Village

729 Petitcodiac Village
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745
752
801
804
805
807
815
817
818
821
822
901
908
917
918
919
922
924
926
938
950
1001
1002
1004
1005
1006
1016
1018
1028
1031
1032
1034
1037
1054
1104
1105
1106
1111
1112
1114
1119

Dieppe City

Shediac Town
Dundas Parish
Wellington Parish
Bouctouche Town
Saint-Antoine Village
Richibucto 15 IRI
Rexton Village
Richibucto Town
Saint-Louis Parish
Saint-Louis de Kent Village
Hardwicke Parish
Chatham Town
Rogersville Village
Blackville Parish
Blackville Village
Doaktown Village
Ludlow Parish
Southesk Parish
Neguac Village
Miramichi City

New Maryland Parish
New Maryland Village
Manners Sutton Parish
Harvey Village
McAdam Village
Prince William Parish
Kingsclear Parish
Douglas Parish

Saint Marys Parish (York Co.)
Fredericton City
Devon 30 IRI

Stanley Village
Nackawic Town
Woodstock Parish
Woodstock 23 IRI
Woodstock Town
Brighton Parish
Hartland Town
Wakefield Parish
Centreville Village
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1123
1127
1130
1204
1206
1209
1219
1306
1312
1320
1322
1326
1327
1332
1338
1339
1404
1408
1413
1414
1415
1417
1419
1422
1425
1501
1503
1506
1511
1515
1520
1522
1524
1526
1527
1528
1529
1531
1532
1538
9900

Florenceville Village

Florenceville-Bristol Village

Bath Village

Perth Parish
Perth-Andover Village
Plaster Rock Village

Grand Falls / Grand-SaultTown

St. Leonard Town

Sainte-Anne-de-Madawaska Village

St. Basile 10 IRl
Saint-Joseph Parish
Saint-Jacques Village
Edmundston City
Saint-Hilaire Parish
Clair Parish

Clair Village

Charlo Village
Dalhousie Parish
Atholville Village
Campbellton City
Tide Head Village
Dalhousie Town
Kedgwick Village
Saint-Quentin Town
Belledune Village
Saumarez Parish
Tracadie-Sheila Town
Allardville Parish
Bathurst City
Beresford Town
Paquetville Village
Saint-Isidore Village
Inkerman Parish
Caraquet Parish
Bas-Caraquet Village
Caraquet Town
Shippagan Parish
Shippagan Town
Lameéque Town
Grande-Anse Village
Unspecified NB Location
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99997 Unknown location

POSTAL_CODE_PRACT_LOC
The Postal code of the service provider’s practice.

V_3_CITY_URBAN_RURAL_IND_PRACT_L

Code which indicates whether the service provider’s practice is located at a rural or urban area,
based on 3 major cities in New Brunswick. In order to be classified as urban, the geographic
location must be within a 40 km radiuses (as the crow flies) of Fredericton, Moncton or Saint
John.

Code Description

U Urban

R Rural

X Unknown/Not Applicable

V_7_CITY_URBAN_RURAL_IND_PRACT_L

Code used to indicate whether the service provider’s practice is located at a rural or urban area,
based on 7 major cities in New Brunswick. In order to be classified as urban, the geographic
location must be within a 40 km radiuses (as the crow flies) of Fredericton, Moncton, Saint
John, Bathurst, Campbellton, Miramichi or Edmundston.

Code Description

U Urban

R Rural

X Unknown/Not Applicable

CME_URBAN_RURAL_IND_PRACT_LOC
Code which indicates whether the service provider’s practice location is located at a rural or
urban are based on the CME classification.

Code Description

U Urban

R Rural

X Unknown/Not Applicable

EFF_DATE_PRACT_LOC
Date (MMDDYYYY) on which the practice location became effective for providing service.
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TERM_DATE_PRACT_LOC
Date (MMDDYYYY) on which the service provision at the practice location was terminated.

LOAD_DATE_PRACT_LOC

Date (MMDDYYYY) on which the record was loaded into the MDSS database (Medicare
physician billing database).

Updated February 2017 Page 81 of 93



05

NB-IRDT

New Brunswick Institute for
Research, Data and Training

Provider Registry Reference Guide

Service Provider Specialty (History)
Contains historical information about the Service Provider’s specialties.

Type DataElement Description

C SCRAM_SPID_NPDB Service provider unique identifier

C SPECIALTY_CODE_HISTORY Provider specialty history code

C SPECIALTY_USAGE_HISTORY Provider specialty usage history code

C SPECIALITY_PRIORITY_HISTORY Provider specialty priority history code
C EDUCATION_FACILITY_ID_HISTORY Provider education facility Id history code
C EDUCATION_FACILITY_HISTORY Provider education facility history code
C SPECIALTY_GROUP_CODE_HISTORY Provider specialty group history code

C CERTIFICATION_DATE_HISTORY Provider certification date history

C EFF_DATE_HISTORY Provider specialty effective date history
N TERM_DATE_HISTORY Provider specialty termination date

N

LOAD_DATE_HISTORY

history
Load date history

The type ’N’ refers to numeric values while ‘C’ refers to both alphabetic and numeric
characters.

SCRAM_SPID_NPDB
Scrambled code which uniquely identifies a service provider who is/has been registered within
the Medicare system.

SPECIALTY_CODE_HISTORY
Code which indicates the service provider’s specialty code, where:

Code

Description

Description (French)

A
AA
AS
AV
B
BA
BC
BD
BE
BF
BG
BH
Bl

General Surgery

Cardiac Surgery

General Surgical Oncology
Vascular Surgery

Internal Medicine

Clinical Immunology & Allergy
Cardiology

Endocrinology & Metabolism
Gastroenterology
Hematology
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
Nephrology

Respirology

Chirurgie générale

Chirurgie cardiaque

Chirurgie générale oncologique
Chirurgie vasculaire

Médecine interne
Immunologie clinique et allergie
Cardiologie

Endocrinologie et métabolisme
Gastroentérologie
Hématologie

Médecine néonatale-périnatale
Néphrologie

Pneumologie
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BJ
BK
BL
BM
C
CA
CB
CcC
CE
cM
CR
D
DD
DK

Rheumatology

Medical Oncology

Infectious Diseases

Geriatric Medicine

Obstetrics & Gynecology
Nuclear Medicine

Radiation Oncology

Gyn Reprod Endocrin & Infertility
Gynecologic Oncology
Maternal-Fetal Medicine
Critical Care Medicine
Pediatrics

Developmental Pediatrics
Pediatric Hematology/Oncology
Orthopedic Surgery
Otolaryngology-Head & Neck Surgery
Urology

Diagnostic Radiology
Neuroradiology

Anesthesiology

Neurology

Psychiatry

Ophthalmology

Dermatology

Anatomical Pathology

General Pathology
Hematological Pathology
Medical Biochemistry

Medical Microbiology
Neuropathology

Medical Genetics

Transfusion Medicine
Anatomical Pathology - Uncertain
Gen Pathology - Uncertain
Hematological Path — Uncertain
Med Biochemistry - Uncertain
Med Microbiology - Uncertain
Neurosurgery

Optometry

Plastic Surgery

Thoracic Surgery

Rhumatologie

Oncologie médicale

Maladies infectieuses

Gériatrie

Obstétrique et gynécologie
Médecine nucléaire
Radio-oncologie

Endo gynéco de reprod-infertilité
Oncologie gynécologique
Médecine maternelle et foetale
Médecine de soins intensifs
Pédiatrie

Pédiatrie du développement
Hémato/Oncologie pédiatrique
Chirurgie orthopédique
Oto-rhino-laryngologie/chir cerv-faciale
Urologie

Radiologie diagnostique
Neuroradiologie
Anesthésiologie

Neurologie

Psychiatrie

Ophtalmologie

Dermatologie
Anatomo-pathologie
Pathologie générale

Pathologie hématologique
Biochimie médicale
Microbiologie médicale
Neuropathologie

Génétigue médicale

Médecine transfusionelle
Anatomo-pathologie - non cert
Pathologie générale - non cert
Pathologie hémato - non cert
Biochimie médicale - non cert
Microbiologie médicale - non cert
Neurochirurgie

Optometriste

Chirurgie plastique

Chirurgie thoracique
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R
SC
SO
U
VA
VN
WA
wB
WC
WD
WE
WF
WG
WH
Wi
W)
WK
WM
WS
WT
wu
XA
XV
4
ZA
ZB
ZC
ZD
ZE
ZF
ZG
ZH
Zi
Z)
ZK
ZL
ZM
Z0
P
Q
ZR

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
Public Health & Prevent Medicine
Occupational Medicine
Emergency Medicine

Nurse Practitioner - Uncertain
Nurse Practitioner

Clin Immun &Allergy - Uncert

Rad Oncology - Uncertain
Cardiology - Uncertain

Endocrin & Metabolism - Uncertain
Gastroenterology - Uncertain
Hematology - Uncertain
Neonat-Perinat Med - Uncertain
Nephrology - Uncertain
Respirology - Uncertain
Rheumatology - Uncertain

Med Oncology - Uncertain
Geriatric Med - Uncertain

Public Health & Prevent Med - Uncert

Nuclear Medicine - Uncertain
Emergency Medicine - Uncertain
Cardiac Surgery - Uncertain
Vascular Surgery - Uncertain
General Practice

General Surgery — Uncertain
Internal Medicine — Uncertain
Obstetrics & Gynecology - Uncertain
Pediatrics — Uncertain
Orthopedic Surgery — Uncertain
Otol-Head & Neck Surg - Uncert
Urology — Uncertain

Diagnostic Radiology — Uncertain
Anesthesiology — Uncertain
Neurology — Uncertain
Psychiatry — Uncertain
Ophthalmology - Uncertain
Dermatology — Uncertain
Neurosurgery — Uncertain

Plastic Surgery — Uncertain
Thoracic Surgery — Uncertain
Physical Med & Rehab — Uncertain

Médecine physique et réadaptation
Santé publique-méd de prévention
Médecine du travail

Médecine d'urgence

Infirmiére Praticienne — non cert
Infirmiéere Praticienne

Immun clin et allergie - non cert
Radio-oncologie - non cert
Cardiologie - non cert

Endocrin et métabol - non cert
Gastroentérologie - non cert
Hématologie - non cert

Méd néonat-périnat - non cert
Néphrologie - non cert
Pneumologie - non cert
Rhumatologie - non cert
Oncologie médicale - non cert
Gériatrie - non cert

Santé publ-méd de prévention - non cert
Médecine nucléaire - non cert
Médecine d'urgence - non cert
Chirurgie cardiaque - non cert
Chirurgie vasculaire - non cert
Omnipratique

Chirurgie générale - non cert
Médecine interne - non cert
Obstétrique et gynécologie - non cert
Pédiatrie - non cert

Chirurgie orthopédique - non cert
Oto-rhino-laryngologie - non cert
Urologie - non cert

Radiologie diagnostique - non cert
Anesthésiologie - non cert
Neurologie - non cert

Psychiatrie - non cert
Ophtalmologie - non cert
Dermatologie - non cert
Neurochirurgie - non cert
Chirurgie plastique - non cert
Chirurgie thoracique - non cert
Médecine phys et réadapt - non cert
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SPECIALTY_USAGE_HISTORY
Indicates the usage of service provider’s specialty, value: 1--Payment.
SPECIALITY_PRIORITY_HISTORY

Code Description

1

2

3

EDUCATION_FACILITY_ID_HISTORY
Code Description

1 Memorial University of Newfoundland
2 Dalhousie University

3 University Laval

4 Universite de Sherbrooke

5 Universite de Montreal

6 McGill University

7 The University of Ottawa

8 Queen's University

9 University of Toronto

10 McMaster University

11 The University of Western Ontario
12 The University of Manitoba

13 University of Saskatchewan

14 The University of Alberta

15 The University of Calgary

16 The University of British Columbia
20 St. John's Newfoundland

21 Other Newfoundland

22 Prince Edward Island

23 Halifax, Nova Scotia

24 Other Nova Scotia

25 University of New Brunswick

26 Quebec City, Quebec

27 Sherbrooke, Quebec

28 Other Quebec

29 Montreal, Quebec

30 Ottawa, Ontario

31 Kingston, Ontario
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32
33
34
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
50
51
52
100
101
104
106
107
108
109
110
111
113
114
115
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
125
129
130
131
132
135

Toronto, Ontario
Hamilton, Ontario
London, Ontario
Other Ontario
Winnipeg, Manitoba
Other Manitoba
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Other Saskatchewan
Calgary, Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta
Other, Alberta
Vancouver, British Columbia
Other British Columbia
Other Canadian
Universite de Moncton
Saint John School of Nursing
Alabama

Alaska

California

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia
Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

lllinois

Indiana

lowa

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan

Minnesota

Missouri

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

Ohio
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138
140
141
144
146
147
148
150
152
200
201
202
203
204
210
211
212
213
215
216
217
218
219
230
231
232
233
234
236
239
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
258
259
260

Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
Texas

Vermont

Virginia
Washington
Wisconsin

Other United States
England

Ireland

Scotland

Wales

Other British Isles
Austria

Belgium

France

Germany
Netherlands
Portugal

Spain

Sweden
Switzerland
Bulgaria
Czechoslovakia
Hungary

Poland

Romania
Yugoslavia
Nigeria

Other Eastern Europe & USSR
Egypt

Greece

Iran

Lebanon

South Africa
Syria

Turkey

Morocco (Maroc)
Other Middle East & Africa
Australia
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261
262
264
265
266
267
268
269
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
288
289
290
292
293
294
295
296
298
299
302
303
304
305
306
308
309
310
311
314
316
336
339
346
347

China

India

Korea

New Zealand
Pakistan
Philippines
Taiwan
Vietnam

Other Asia, Far East & Oceania
Argentina

Brazil

Haiti

Mexico

Peru

Uruguay

West Indies
Saudi Arabia
Other Mexico, Central & South America
Sri Lanka

Cairo

Ukraine

Cuba

Jamaica
Bangladesh
Jordan
Caribbean
Russia

Congo

United Kingdom
Tunisia

Punjab

Libya

Ibadan
Cameroun
Dominican Republic
Colombia
Algeria
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348 Hungary

349

365

997 Unknown
998 Other

999 Not Available

SPECIALTY_GROUP_CODE_HISTORY

Code Description Description (French)

11101 General Practice Omnipratique

12101 Internal Medicine Médecine interne

12102 Clinical Immunology & Allergy Immunologie clinique et allergie
12103 Cardiology Cardiologie

12104 Endocrinology & Metabolism Endocrinologie et métabol
12105 Gastroenterology Gastroentérologie

12106 Hematology Hématologie

12107 Nephrology Néphrologie

12108 Respirology Pneumologie

12109 Rheumatology Rhumatologie

12110 Medical Oncology Oncologie médicale

12112 Geriatric Medicine Gériatrie

12113 Infectious Disease Maladies infectieuses

12114 Occupational Medicine Médecine du travail

12201 Pediatrics Pédiatrie

12202 Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine Médecine néonatale-périnatale
12203 Developmental Pediatrics Pédiatrie du développement
12206 Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Hémato/Oncologie pédiatrique
12301 Anatomical Pathology Anatomo-pathologie

12302 General Pathology Pathologie générale

12303 Hematological Pathology Pathologie hématologique
12304 Medical Biochemistry Biochimie médicale

12305 Medical Microbiology Microbiologie médicale
12306 Neuropathology Neuropathologie

12309 Medical Genetics Génétigue médicale

12310 Transfusion Medicine Médecine transfusionelle
12401 Diagnostic Radiology Radiologie diagnostique
12403 Neuroradiology Neuroradiologie

12411 Nuclear Medicine Médecine nucléaire

12501 Anesthesiology Anesthésiologie
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12601
12602
12603
12604
12605
12606
12608
13101
13102
13103
13105
13106
13201
13202
13203
13204
13301
13401
13501
13601
13701
13801
14101
21101
23101

Neurology

Psychiatry

Dermatology

Physical Medicine & Rehab

Public Health & Prevent Med

Emergency Medicine
Radiation Oncology
General Surgery

Cardiac Surgery

Thoracic Surgery
Vascular Surgery

General Surgery Oncology
Obstetrics & Gynecology
Gyn Reprod Endo & Infert
Gynecologic Oncology
Maternal-Fetal Med
Orthopedic Surgery
Otol-Head & Neck Surgery
Urology

Ophthalmology
Neurosurgery

Plastic Surgery

Critical Care Medicine
Optometry

Nurse Practitioner

Neurologie

Psychiatrie

Dermatologie

Médecine phys et réadapt

Santé publiqgue-méd de prévention
Médecine d'urgence
Radio-oncologie

Chirurgie générale

Chirurgie cardiaque

Chirurgie thoracique

Chirurgie vasculaire

Chirurgie générale oncologique
Obstétrique et gynécologie

Endo gynéco de reprod-infertilité
Oncologie gynécologique
Médecine maternelle et foetale
Chirurgie orthopédique

Oto-rhino-laryngologie/chir cerv-faciale

Urologie

Ophtalmologie
Neurochirurgie

Chirurgie plastique
Médecine de soins intensifs
Optométrie

Infirmiere praticienne

CERTIFICATION_DATE_HISTORY
Date of the service provider’s certificate issued

EFF_DATE_HISTORY
Effective date of the specialty

TERM_DATE_HISTORY
Termination date of the specialty

LOAD_DATE_HISTORY
Date (MMDDYYYY) on which the record was loaded into the database.
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Provider Status (History)
Contains historical information about the Service Provider’s payment eligibility status.

Type DataElement Description

C SCRAM_SPID_NPDB Service provider scrambled identifier
C STATUS_CODE_HISTORY Provider status code

N TOTAL_DAYS_STATUS_HISTORY Status days history

N STATUS_EFF_DATE_HISTORY Status effective date history

N STATUS TERM_DATE_HISTORY Status termination date history

N LOAD_DATE_HISTORY Load date history

The type ’N’ refers to numeric values while ‘C’ refers to both alphabetic and numeric
characters.

SCRAM_SPID_NPDB
Scrambled code which uniquely identifies a service provider who is/has been registered within
the Medicare system.

STATUS_CODE_HISTORY

Code Description

11 Full-Time Fee-for-Service

12 Full-Time Sessional

13 Short Term Fee-for-Service Locum

14 Border Area Practitioner

15 Full-Time Salaried with Other Remuneration Type

16 Alt. Payment Mechanism with Other Remuneration Type
17 Salaried Locum with Other Remuneration Type

18 Roster Replacement Locum

19 Long Term Fee-for-Service Locum

21 Inactive Locum

22 Retired

23 Referring Physician Only

31 Full-Time Salaried with No Other Remuneration Type
32 Salaried Locum with No Other Remuneration Type
33 Not In Active Practice NB

34 Relocated Out-of-Province/Out-of-Country

35 Deceased

36 Alt. Payment Mechanism With No Other Remuneration Type
37 Nurse Practitioner

38 Suspended Practitioner
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39 Uncertified Nurse Practitioner

TOTAL_DAYS_STATUS_HISTORY
Total days of the status.

STATUS_EFF_DATE_HISTORY
Indicates the starting effective date for the service provider’s payment eligibility status.

STATUS_TERM_DATE_HISTORY
Indicates the ending date for the service provider’s payment eligibility status.

LOAD_DATE_HISTORY
Date (MMDDYYYY) on which the record was loaded into the database.
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